In the matter of arbitration between:

The Lapeer County Board of
Commissioners 1970-71 Wage Reopener
and |
American Federation of State
County and Municipal
Employees (AFSCME), Local No.
1421, Michigan Council 55

Decision Rendered:
April 20, 1971

Under Act Ne., 312
Michigan Public Acts of 1969

Arbitration Panel:

Hilton W. Tibbits, Delegate representing Lapeer County Board of
Commissioners

Dele D. Latta, Delegate representing AFSCME, Local No. 1k21,
Michigan Council 55

Daniel H. Kruger, Chairman

Opinion and Award of Arbitration Panel

Background

The Union, Local 1421, American Federation of State County and Municipal
Employees, AFL~-CIO represents the bargaining unit for the employees of the
Sheriff Department, Lapeer County, Michigan. .There are 18 members within the
bargaining unit as follows: 2 clerks, 1l deputies, 2 corporals, 2 sergeants,

and 1 detective. The employer is both the Sheriff's Department and the Board

of Commissioners, Lapeer County.
The current contract is for two years, January 1970 —_Décember 31, 1971.

There is provision for a wage reopener for 1971, Article XXXVIII.

The Union
I. ﬁpr‘?, er‘ N nl Y Y‘?\I‘ql
U““‘L “:ny

ke

T

AUG 3197b-

A

/
4

/
X

7,

%

) //,; f,zag;;' >/?” 7

A

77
S

- rd

P I P
2

(v

s

e




sought to establish dates for first meeting with employer on October 9,
1970 (Union Exhibit #2). |

The Union initially sought a wage adjustment of $2,000 for each of the
members in the bargaining unit. At the second bargaining session, it reduced
its demand fo $1,100 across the board increase.

An impasse developed and on December 15, 1970 the Union requested the
Michigan_Employment Relations Commission to assign & mediator (Union Exhibit
#7). On December 18, 1970, the Commission assigned # mediator, Charles
Sanders (Union Exhibit #8). On December 21, 1970, the County Board of Super-

visors offered to increase the wages as follows (Union Exhibit #9):

Deputy Clerk I $300 per year
Deputy Clerk II 300 per year
Deputy Sheriff 500 per year
Detective _ 500 per year
Sergeant 500 per year
Corporal 500 per year

On December 30, 1970 the Union informed the Board of County Commissioners
that it was submitting the matter to compulsory arbitration under Act No. 312
(Union Exhibit #10). Also on December 30, 1970 the Union notifiéd the Michigan
Employﬁent Relations Commission that it was submitting their dispute to compul-
sory arbitration (Union Exhibit #11). The parties were unsuccessful in agree-
ing on a chairman of the Arbitration Panel and reguesfed the Michigan Employment
Relations Commission to designate a chairman (Union Exhibit #14). Accordingly

the Employment Relations Commission designated Dr. Daniel H. Kruger as chairman




(Union Exhibit #15). Mr. Hilton W. Tibbits was selected by the County to

be its.representative on the panel and Mr. Dale D. Latta was designated by
the Union to belits panel member. The hearing was held by the Arbitration
Panel on March 10, 1971 at Lapeer, Michigan.

Mr. Mitchell Gradowski, Staff Representative represented
Local 1421, AFSCME

Mr. Richard J. Bahls, Esq., represented the Lapeer County
Board of Commissioners ' '

Witnesses:
For the Union: Karl Moldenhauer, President Local 1k21
For the County: Harold A. Wilhams, County Commissioner

Arnold Goodrich, County Treasurer
Paul Herpolsheimer, Chairmen, Board of Commissioners

Discussion of the Wage Issue

The Union pointed out that its wage demand of $1,100 for each member of
the bargaining unit was Justifiable in view of other salaries being paid by
sheriff departments of other counties in the area. Testimony and subsequent
exhibits were submitted on ﬁhe salaries of personnel in sheriff departments
in the folléwing counties in addition to Lapeer: Tuscola, Shiawassee, Liv-
ingston, Genesse, Oskland, St. Clair and Macomb. The starting salary of deputy
sheriffs in these counties is presented in Table I.

Table II shows the salary classification schedule.under the o0ld contract

and the number of employees at each step on the schedule.




Table I

Comparison of Starting Salary for Sheriff
Deputy for Select Michigan Counties

Starting Salary

County For Sheriff Deputy Effective Date Hours VWorked
Lapeer €,700 0ld contract ks
Tuscola o 6,650 1/1/71 40
Shiawassee 7,370 ' 1/1/7n Lo
Livingston 7,660 . 1/1/71 Ly
.GCenesse ' 8,829 . 1/1/71 40
Oskland - 9,500 - 1/1/71 ?
St. Clair | 7,228 /11 2

Macomb 8,800 1/1/71 Lo




Table II

Position of Bargaining Unit Members
on 1970 Classification and Rate Schedule

Deputy Clerk I =

Starting: $3,850.00
One Year: 4,250.00
Two Years: 4,650.00
Three Years: 5,050.00 (1
Deputy Sheriff -
Starting: $6,700.00 (L
One Year: 7,100.00 (1
Two Years: 7,500.00 (1
Three Years: 8,000.00 (5
Sergeant -
Starting: $7,200.00
One Year: 7,600.00
Two Years: 8,100.00
Three Years: 8,500.00 (2

clerk)

deputies)
deputy)
deputy )
deputies)

sergeants)

Deputy Clerk II -

Starting: $4,650.00
One Year: 5,050.00
Two Years: 5,450.00
Three Years: 5,850.00
Detective =
Starting: $7,100.00
One Year: T,500.00
- Two Years: 8,000.00
Three Years: 8,400.00
Corporal - :
$8,250.00 (2 corporals)

(1 clerk)

(1 detective)

Source: Classification and Rate Schedule from Appendix A Agreement; Number of
Employees at various steps provided through exhibits.




Table III shows the current salary of members of the bargaining unit,
the county offer, the percent increase represented by the county offer,
the Union demand, and the percent increase represented by the Union demand.
The county offer represents an average percent increase in salary of 6.4 per-
cent. By comparison, the Union demand represents in average percenf ircres- -
in salary of 15.0L4 percent,

The Union demand of a $1,100 increase ih salary for all members of the
bargaining unit represents $19,800 additional costs in salaries ﬁo the county
over the total salary cost for these employees in 1970. This is calculated
as follows: 18 X 1,100 = $19,800. The county offer of $300 for clerks and
$500 for officers represents $8,600 additional salary costs to the county
over the toﬁal salaries of these employeés in 1970. This is calculated as
follows: 16 employees at $500 = $8,000 and two employees at $300 = $600.

The prinecipal thrust of the county's'position on its wage offer was its
inability to pay more. Testimony was presented showing that Lape¢r County
had & state equalized valuation of $180 million. Table IV presented by the
county shows the state equalized valuation for eight éounties in the area,
population of these coﬁnties in 1970, state equalized valuation per person,
budget of sheriff and jail operation and county allocated milléﬁge. The table
shows that Lapeer hasé7 popﬁlation of 52,000. Only Tuscola County has a smaller

population of 48,000 6f the eight counties compared. Lapeer has a state

Eer capita. ~
equalized valuation of $3, 61.5 Shiawassee has a lower per capita evaluation

of $3,317. All the other counties have a higher per cepita evaluation. Lapeer




Table III

- Current Salary, County salary adjustment offer,
and Union proposal, both in dollars and percent increases

Current County & Increase of Union % Increase of

"Position Salary No. Offer County Offer- Demand Union Demand
Deputy Clerk I  §$5,050 1 $300 5.9k $1,100 21.78
Deputy Clerk II . 5,850 1 300 5,13 1,100 18.80
Deputy Sheriff -

Starting: 6,700 Y 500 T.46 1,100 16.42

1 year: 7,100 1 500 T.04 1,100 15.49

2 years: 7,500 1 500 6,67 1,100 14,67

3 years: 8,000 5 500 - 6.25 1,100 13.75
Detective

3 years: 8,400 1 500 5.95 . 1,100 . 13.09
Sergeant .

3 years: 8,500 2 500 5.88 1,100 12.94
Corporal 8,250 2 500 6.06 1,100

Average % increase in salary represented by County offer - 6.4%

l
Average % inerease in salary represented by Union demand - 15.0L4%

13.33




1TIQTYXy £3unoy

:90an0g

= h .
LG 02y 1 6Ly Ry 05§ 6T LT°6 S2ESTTTH Do)
S ~ed0TTY A3uncp
(9
TVIOL 0tfq‘onzg| uotqeaado| uotgeaado| uorgsaado uo1jeaado uoTyexado uo13BIado
uotysaado 1rel TTel pue 118l 3 T8l 3 T8l %3 TTel % TTel 2 : uotyexadp
¥ ST®2W QQ0'ST |ST®aW *DUT|STBAW *DUT|STESW "DUT{ STEaW *dUT STBSW "DUT STBSW 'OUT ’ T1ep pug s923
ogntgee IXIRES ¢ 00T 292 009°262 ozy Esn 99€“LLE T gET*ese e | 2Lt Togn‘e ~-png JFTIaYg
Bl uosIsg
: Jad uorg
TN €S 0T6°E$ L1eccs 06L°n$ 06T S$ 9L°%$ S6E“ 1S eness ~BNTBA DPIZT
-Tendby 238385
, OL6T
00°2¢ 000°gn 000°€9 000°gS 000°02T 000° Thy 000°¢29 000°906 uotyeIndog
(suoTrTu
ut) OLS OL6T
snrtep pazZy
F-08T K88t W-602 H-gle R-RT9 R-00T"¢ H-LlyLte W-QEL*q -Tenby a3®3g
.hwmﬂmg BIOJST,]} 99S58MB TS| UOFSBULAL] d18TD "38 EEEERER] qQuoOoBR puUBTYE(D Aquno)

UeFTYD T ¢S9TIUNO) 309T9G Jod - S998png quawzgedsg JJFIIaUg
‘910333 x8] ‘uoryesrndog - suoljEnTEp JO uvostIedmo)

AL 9TqeL



has the highest county allocated milleage of any of the eight counties, 5.75.-
The County pointed out that it was a rural county and did not have the
tax base behind each resident which some of the more urban industrialized
counties have. It submitted in testimony its budget for both 1970 and 1971
(County Exhibit #3). Mr. Williams, County Commissioner, pointed out that the
County had experienced large increases in welfdre as a result of the strike
and downturns in the economy. The 1971 budget calls for a $190,000 expenditure
for welfare, as cbmpared with $130,000 in 1970. Another significant increase
was in the expenses for.the Distriet Court. There will be two such courts in
the County.and this will cost $100,485 in 1971; one court in 1970 had expendi-
tures of $67,524. The 1971 budget totélled $1,571,768.50, whereas the 1970

budget was $1,339,099.37.

The Award

After giving serious consideration to the positions of the parties on
the wage issue, the Arbitration Panel awardé & nine percent increase in sal-
ary for all members of the bargaining unit. Thus, the starting annual salary
of & Deputy Sheriff will be $7,303. This salary compares favorably with the
starting salary for deputies in the Shiawassee and St. Clair Shgriff Depart-
ments, two of the counties for which salary data were presented. This $7,303
starting salary is higher than the starting salarylof a deputy in Tuscola
County and lower then the deputy salary in Livingston (see Table I).

The actual salary adjustment of all members of the bargaining unit repres-

ented by a 9 percent increase is presented in Table V.




Position

Deputy Clerk I
Deputy Clerk II

Deputy Sheriff
Starting:
1l year:
2 years:
3 years:

Detective
3 years:

Sergeant
3 years:

Corporal

10

Table V

Analysis of Panel's Award

Current Percent
Salary

Salary

Increase Increase

$5,050 9
5,850 9
6,700 9
7,100 9
7,500 9
8,000 9
8,400 9
8,500 9
8,250 9

$4sk,50
526.50

603.00
639.00
675.00
720.00

| 756.00

765.00

T42.50

New
Salary

$5,50k4.50
6,376.50
7,303.00
7,739.00

8,175.00
8,’{20- :)‘j

9,156.00

9,265.00
8,992.50

o, at lew
Salary Moner
1 $ks5k .50
1 526.50
4 2,412.00
1 639.00
1. 675.00
5 3,600.00
1 756.00
2 1,530.00
2'  1,.485.00
12,078.00

18!




11

This award is retroactive to January 1, 1971 in accordance with provi-
sions of Article XXXVIII of the agreement. |

Employees in the bargaining unit who are eligidble will ﬁlso receive a
step increase in salary on the anniversary dates of their employment in
accordance with their years of service. Table II shows that six deputies
are eligible for step increases since 12 employees in the bargaining unit
are already at the maximum salary in their reséective classifications. The
two corporals are at the maximum in their classificetion.

This award is slightly higher than the salary increase recently passed
by the State Legislature for the state's classified employees. This action
of the State Legislature was taken into account by the Panel because one of
the largesf émployers in the county is thé Lapeer State Home and Training
School. The state employees will receive an 8.3 percent increase in salaries
"on July 1, 19T71.

Another factor considered by the Arbitration Panel was the rising cost
of living during 1970 and the increases since January 1, 1971. The U. S.
Departﬁent of Labor Consumer Price Index, commonly referred to as fhe cost of
living index increased from 113.3 in January 1970 to 119.2 in January 1971.
This represented'an index point change of 5.9 and a percent increasg of 5.2
percent. Between January 1970 and February 1971, the index rose from 113.3
to 119.4, an index point change of 6.1 which represented a 5.5 peﬁcent increase.

Between January 1971 and February 1971, the index rose 0.2 percent from 119.2




12

to 119.4. Employees need to improve their economic position in terms of real
income during periods of rising prices of goods and services.

The Arbitration Panel awarded a Percent increase rather than an acrosgs-
the-board increase in order to preserve the existing differentials between and
within the various grades in the classification system. In our view a percentage
increase maintains equity in the classification system. By comparison, an
across-the-board pay adjustment creates inequities. An examination of Table I
.shows that with dcross-the-board increases, the Deputy Clerks and the Deputy
Sheriffs will receive a higher Percentage increase then the.corpora;s; sergeants
and detectives. The latter classifications have longer years of service and
will not be treated equitably by a flaf sum increase given to a1l employees
under both fhe County and Union proposals.

As indicated in Table V, a nine percent increase in salaries for the 18
members of the bargaining unit will cost the county & minimum of $12,078 in
"new money." Put another way, this award will cost the County an additional
$12,078 in sal#ries for members of the bargaining unit. The total money differ-
ence between the County's offer and the Panel Award is $3,478 calculated as
follows: |

The cost of the Panel Award - $12,078
The cost of the last County offer 8,600

Diffgrence $ 3,578

The amount of new money cited above does not take into account the fact,

as we have noted, that six deputies will be eligible for step increases in




13

salary on the anniversary détes of their employment. When they reach the
anniversary dates, they will receive the salary for ﬁheir new rates. The
additional costs of these employees moving to new rates were not calculated
because their anniversary dates were not known to the Panel.

The Arbitration Panel is aware of the financial condition of the County.
The award of the Panel is fair and reasonable. It is not the intent of this
Panel to suggest ways for the County to find the necessary monies to finance
this award. The County, by law, determines.its budget. If the awarded saiary
increase of 9 percent cannot be paid out of the County 1971 buﬁget}as it now
stands, the County must reconsider its budget and reassess its priorities.
Obviously the County has the power to do this. Moreover, the Sheriff is
charged with.the responsibility of managiﬁg his allocated resources more
effectively.

In this connection the Panel did take notice that there are several law
enforcement agencies operating in the county. 1In addition to the Sheriff's
Department, there is the State Police and the Police Departments of Lapeer,
Imley City, Almont, and Dryden Township. Testimony was also sigen that Metae-
ﬁora and Hedley Townships also have at least one police officer (p. 43 trans-
script). The County is served by two Btate Police Posts. There is one located
in the city of Lapeer and one in Romeo. The Panel understands that the Romeo
post covers the eastern side of the County and the Lapeerlpost the western por-

tion of the County.




14

In view of the number of law enforcement agencies cperating in the
county, it would seem to the Panel that economies for the County's Sheriff
Department could be achieved if all these agencies worked more closely to-
gether. There appears to be possible duplication of effort which is costly.
By working more closely together, the law enforcement agencies could more

effectively utilize their manpower resources.

Conclusion

Although the Panel's authority to hold the hearing was challenged by tnc
County on constitutional grounds, namely that Act 312 of the parties of 1969
is unconstitutional, nevertheless, it is our sincere h§pe that the County will
accept this award without resort to the cowrts. Employee-employer relations
are best conducted at the bargaining table rather than in the courts or through
compulsory arbitration. Moreover, it is hoped that the parties iearned'from
this experience in compulsory arbitration which will be beneficial in future

collective bargaining. f
Arbitr we%? A)W
Daniel AH. ugey, Chairman
WL LF
Dale Latta, Union Represenﬁﬁtive

Hilton W. Tibbits, County Representative




